

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
VICTORIA DIVISION

STATE OF TEXAS,)
GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC.,)
GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION, and)
BRADY BROWN,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO,)
FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES, UNITED)
STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and)
STEVEN M. DETTELBACH in his official)
capacity AS THE DIRECTOR OF ATF,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 6:23-cv-00013

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
REPLY TO DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	1
I. The Anti-Injunction Act is Inapplicable.....	1
II. The Rule Improperly Rewrites the Statutory Definition of “Rifle”.....	3
A. The NFA Definition of “Rifle” Controls.....	3
B. Defendants’ Rationalizations Fail.....	8
III. The Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	10
IV. The Rule Violates the APA’s Procedural Requirements.	14
V. The Rule is Repugnant to the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment.....	16
A. Braces are “Bearable Arms,” Presumptively Protected Under Binding Supreme Court Precedents.....	16
B. Defendants Fail to Show that Short-Barreled Rifles are Historically “Dangerous and Unusual” Weapons Whose Carry Could be Regulated. 18	
C. Conditioning Mere Possession on Onerous Taxation and Registration More than “Implicates” the Second Amendment.	20
D. Defendants Fail to Prove a Founding-Era Tradition of Distinctly Similar Regulation.	22
1. The Founders Never Imposed Felony Penalties on the Unregistered Possession of Short or Concealable Rifles.....	23
2. The Founders Never Imposed Felony Penalties on the Untaxed Possession of Short or Concealable Rifles.....	25
VI. The Rule is Unconstitutionally Vague.	26
VII. The Rule is an Invalid Exercise of Taxing Power.	27
A. The Rule Impermissibly Compels Taxation of a Constitutional Right.	28
B. The Rule Impermissibly Compels the Collection of an Unapportioned Direct Tax.	29
VIII. The Rule Violates the Constitutional Separation of Powers.....	29
IX. The Rule’s Sweeping Harms Warrant Broad Relief.....	31
A. Vacatur is the Default Remedy.....	31

B. Injunctive Relief is Necessary.	33
1. Plaintiffs Suffer Irreparable Harm.	33
2. The Equitable Factors do not Favor Defendants.....	34
C. Relief for GOA’s Members is Appropriate.	35
Certificate of Service	38
Certificate of Word Count.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd.,
627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010) 32

Basinkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 237446 (M.D. La. Jan. 30, 2018)..... 10

Bridge Aina Le’a, LLC v. Haw. Land Use Comm’n,
141 S. Ct. 731 (2021)..... 6

Bromley v. McCaughn,
280 U.S. 124 (1929)..... 29

Caetano v. Massachusetts,
577 U.S. 411 (2016)..... 18, 19, 20

Cargill v. Garland,
57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023) 31

CIC Servs., LLC v. IRS,
595 U.S. 209 (2021)..... 2

Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022) 32

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... passim

Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra,
47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022) 31

Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Colmenero,
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154065 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2023)..... 36

Hollis v. Lynch,
827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016) 20

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 27

Lara v. Comm’r Pa. State Police,
2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 1159 (3d Cir. Jan. 18, 2024)..... 23

Luis v. United States,
578 U.S. 5 (2016)..... 16

Marszalek v. Kelly,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107613 (N.D. Ill. June 9, 2021)..... 36

Mock v. Garland,
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54776 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2023)..... 4, 10

Mock v. Garland,
75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023) 4, 15, 16, 26

Murphy v. I.R.S.,
493 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 29

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1 (2022).....passim

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 35

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 2

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 31

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA,
286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 9

Posters ‘N’ Things v. United States,
511 U.S. 513 8

Presser v. Illinois,
116 U.S. 252 (1886)..... 24

Sessions v. Dimaya,
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)..... 30

Seth B. v. Orleans Parish Sch. Bd.,
810 F.3d 961 (5th Cir. 2016) 6

Sig Sauer, Inc. v. Brandon,
826 F.3d 598 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 6

Sonzinsky v. United States,
300 U.S. 506 (1937)..... 28

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harv. Coll.,
143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023)..... 35

Teixeira v. County of Alameda,
873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) 25

Teter v. Lopez,
76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023) 19

Tex. Pipeline Ass’n v. FERC,
661 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2011) 30

Texas v. Biden,
20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021),
rev’d on other grounds, Biden v. Texas, 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022) 32

Texas v. EPA,
983 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 2020) 13

United States v. Bolatete,
977 F.3d 1022 (11th Cir. 2020) 28

United States v. Cox,
906 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2018) 2, 3, 28

United States v. Gresham,
118 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1997) 28

United States v. Lee,
358 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2004) 14

United States v. Matthews,
312 F.3d 652 (5th Cir. 2002) 14

United States v. Miller,
307 U.S. 174 (1939)..... 16

United States v. Pulungan,
569 F.3 326 (7th Cir. 2009) 27

United States v. Pulungan,
569 F.3d 326 (7th Cir. 2009) 12

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 30

Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. FDA,
2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 133 (5th Cir. 2024) 5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II 21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 845(a)(4) 25

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(17)(B)..... 8

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(25) 17

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(4) 12

21 U.S.C. § 863(e)..... 8

26 U.S.C. § 5822 11

26 U.S.C. § 5845(a)..... 17

Rules

27 C.F.R. §§ 479.62-64 11

27 CFR § 478.28..... 12

Other Authorities

Matthew E. Thomas,
Historic Powder Houses of New England: Arsenals of American Independence..... 25
